changed substantially in recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future. Consequently, the Company

uses derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts, to mitigate the risk of changes in foreign

currency exchange rates in respect of its forecasted cash flows and trade receivables. The following table presents foreign

currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as on reporting dates:

Particulars (in USD) March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Trade Receivables  $9.88   $ 20.09

Total $9.88 $20.09

Following are outstanding forward contracts as on the reporting date:

Particulars (in USD) March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Forward Contracts - To sell USD $0.00 $0.00

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5%increase or decrease

in the USD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure

of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rate.

Change in USD Rate Effect on profit after tax  Effect on total equity

 2023-24   2022-23   2023-24   2022-23

+5% 41.15   82.59   41.15  82.59

-5%  -41.15  -82.59  -41.15  -82.59

187   11th Annual Report FY 2023-2024

Note 37

FINANCIAL RATIO

Particulars  Numerator  Denominator   2023-24   2022-23   % of

variance

 Explanation for change in the ratio by

more than 25%

Liquidity Ratio

Current Ratio

(times)

Current Assets Current

Liabilities

 3.10   3.13  -1%

Solvency Ratio

Debt-Equity

Ratio(times)

Current & Non-

Current

Borrowing +

Lease Liabilities

Total Equity  0.39   0.12  241% Raising funds through SBI CC increases our

debt component, leading to a higher debt

equity ratio on the balance sheet compared

to the previous year. This reflects our

strategic move to secure immediate capital

for operational needs, potentially enhancing

long-term growth prospects despite the

short-term impact on financial ratios.

Debt Service

Coverage

Ratio(times)

Net Profit after

taxes +

Depreciation &

Amortisation

Expenses +